SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT
(13000-19-D068)
BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO
AND LOUISE FUNKE

THIS AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT, entered into this 5th day of November, 2019, by
and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, hereinafter called “County,” and Louise Funke,

hereinafter called “Contractor;”

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code Section 31000, County may contract with
independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for County or any Department
thereof;

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement for Consulting services on May 28,
2019 for the amount of $96,000 through October 30, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the parties amended the aforesaid Agreement on October 9, 2019, extending
the term to October 31, 2019, and increasing the amount by $3,500 to a total of $99,500;

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Agreement to continue services through March
31, 2020, and increase the amount by $92,000 to an amount not to exceed $191,500; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors has authorized the Assessor-County Clerk-
Recorder and Chief Elections Officer to execute contract amendments which modify the County’s
maximum fiscal obligation by no more than $25,000 (in aggregate), and/or modify the contract
term and/or services so long as the modified term of services is/are within the current or revised
fiscal provisions

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO AS FOLLOWS:

1. Section 3. Payments is amended to read as follows:
“In no event shall County’s total fiscal obligation under the Agreement exceed $191,500.”

2. Section 4. Term and Termination of the Agreement is amended to read as follows:
“Subject to compliance with all terms and conditions, the term of this Agreement shall be
from May 27, 2019 through March 31, 2020.”

3. Exhibit B, in consideration of the payments set forth in the original Agreement, is amended to
read as follows:
“The combined total hours for this contract will not exceed 1600 hours.”

4. All other terms and conditions of the agreement dated May 28, 2019 between the County and
Contractor, and all subsequent amendments, shall remain in full force and effect.



In witness of and in agreement with this Agreement’s terms, the parties, by their duly authorized
representatives, affix their respective signatures:

FOR CONTRACTOR: LOUISE FUNKE

/ —F _
%E;QC%WJ&/Z&Z//{’_/ /(/?’//7

Contractor Signature Date

Lowze Eﬁ/}k&%

Contractor Name

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO:

By:
President, Board of Supervisors, San Mateo County Date

ATTEST:

By:
Clerk of Said Board




